TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
(e) If the granted appeal involves a question of facts, the
Board shall submit the matter to the Office of Administra-
tive Law."
As amended. R.1971 d.63, effective April 28, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 48(a), 3 NJ.R. I 17(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352. effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.
17:3-1.8 Suspension of pension checks
(a) The disbursement of pension checks shall be suspend-
ed under the following circumstances and such suspensions
shall continue during the period in default:
1. If a disability retirant fails to appear for a medical
examination;
2. If a disability retirant fails to timely file a report
with the Fund of annual earned income;
3. If a widow, widower, parent or guardian of a minor
child(ren) fails to file a certificate of eligibility which is
normally mailed to such beneficiaries on an annual basis;
4. If a retirant or beneficiary becomes mentally or
physically incompetent. The disbursement of pension
checks in this event shall be suspended until a proper
legal representative has been appointed.
As amended, R.197Q d.205, effective May 22, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 208(a), 11 N.J.R. 359(a).
A,; amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
Sec: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.2002 d.352. effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Deleted gender reference in (a)2.
17:3-1.9 Verified discrepancy in member's age
The member's account (active or retired) shall be recon-
structed and all benefit entitlements and contributions shall
be determined on the basis of the member's correct date of
birth.
17:3-1.10 Travel
Travel to and from work when it is to and from the
regular place of employment is not considered duty ren-
dered in the course of employment for the purpose of
determining eligibility for accidental disability or accidental
death benefits.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective Februaiy 14, 1973.
See: 5 NJ.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Case Noles
Estate of teacher who died as re8ult of fall in parking lot on way to
work was not cnlilled to award of accidental death bcnefil'i. E.,;tate of
Matza v. Board of Trustees of Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, 96
N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 224.
New Jersey State Library
3-S
17:3-1.13
17:3-1.11 Proof ofage
(a) All members shall establish proof of their age with
the Fund. Acceptable proofs of age include birth or baptis-
mal certificates, passports, naturalization papers, Biblical
records, affidavits of older members of the immediate family
or primary school records.
(b) In the event a member dies before satisfactory evi-
dence of the member's date of birth has been filed with the
Fund, appropriate evidence shall be required before any
death claim is processed for settlement.
(c) In the event proof of age has not been filed with the
Fund before retirement, such proof must be filed before any
retirement benefits may be disbursed.
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21. 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1202(b). IS N.J.R. 449(b).
Language added regarding proof of age.
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. l997(a), 34 NJ.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote (a); deleted gender reference in (b).
17:3-1.12 Employees; biweekly salaries
(a) Retirement and death benefits as well as service
credit will be determined on the basis of biweekly pay
periods for employees whose employers report salary and
contributions on a biweekly basis. This biweekly schedule
should conform to the biweekly reporting schedule issued by
the State's Centralized Payroll Office.
(b) In the event a member is reported on a combination
of monthly and biweekly pay periods, the member's last
year's salary or final compensation as well as the member's
service credit will be computed on a proportional basis.
R.1974 d.24, effective Januaty 31, 1974.
See: 5 NJ.R. 426(c), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352. effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 NJ.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote (a); deleted gender references in (b).

after July 1, 1994. For members enrolled prior to July 1,
1994 whose previous full rate of contributions was six per-
cent or more, the five percent contribution rate became
effective on July 1, 1995. For members enrolled prior to July
1, 1994 whose previous full rate of contributions was less
than six percent, their rate of contributions became four
percent on July 1, 1995 and then five percent on July 1,
1996. Effective January 1, 1998 the rate of contribution
became four and one half percent. Pursuant to the provi-
Supp. 11-4-02
17:3-1.13
sions of P.L. 2001, c.133 the contribution rate as of January
1, 2002 is three percent. This rate is subject to change based
on the Treasurer's determination in accordance with
N.J.S.A. 18A:66-18b.
New Rule. R.1991 d.226, effective Muy 6. 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. l88(1.1). 23 N.J.R. 1421(h).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4. 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. l997(a). 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.

onne, Jersey City, Trenton, Woodbridge, Asbury Park,
Morristown, and the Belleville Cerebral Palsy Center.
Supp. 1 J -4-02
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
(e) N.J.S.A. 18A:66-2(p) specifically excludes substitute
teachers from enrollment in the Fund. The statute also
permits the Board of Trustees to determine whether any
person is a teacher as defined in this article. The following
positions have been determined by the Board to be ineligi-
ble for enrollment in the Fund:
1. Substitute and replacement teacher positions;
2. Permanent or long term substitute positions; and
3. Independent contractors and consultants.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective Februacy 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(h), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended. R.1979 d.205. effective May 22, 1979.
See; 11 N.J.R. 208(a), 11 N.J.R. 359(a).
All amended. R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
Sec: 12 N.J.R. 55(b). 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
A., amended. R.1983 d.484. effective November 7, 1983.

1 SA:66-53.2 for those who retired on early, service, veteran
or deferred retirements. A member who ceases covered
employment and retires again must file a new retirement
application with the Division in accordance with (a) through
( e) above in order to initiate payment of the retirement
allowance. The previous retirement allowance shall then be
reinstated, and the new retirement allowance, based upon the
member's subsequent covered employment, shall commence.
The previous and subsequent retirement allowances shall then
be combined and paid in one monthly benefit check. The
retirement allowance shall become effective on the first of the
month following receipt of the application unless a future
date is requested.
Amended by R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Amended by R.1987 d.10, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1519(b), 19 N.J.R. 140(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.2001 d.147, effective May 7, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 637(a), 33 N.J.R. 1398(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).

(d) In the case of deferred retirement, if an applicant
desires to amend the retirement application, the amended
application must be filed with the Division a minimum of one
month prior to the effective date ofretirement.
( e) Should the member continue to receive a salary beyond
the effective date of retirement, no retirement benefits shall
be paid for the period where the member received salary and
no salary or service credit shall be provided for the service
rendered after the effective date of retirement.
3-19 Supp. 11-21-05
17:3-6.3
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
Sec: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1202(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Subsection ( f), added.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.2 and amended by R.2002 d.352,
effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section. Former N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.3, Effective date; ,
death prior thereto, recodified to N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.2.
Amended by R.2005 d.394, effective November 21, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1928(a), 37 N.J.R. 4460(a).
In (a), substituted "Except as provided by N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.7, a" for
"A"; rewrote (e).
Case Notes

full, repayment is by deductions in the same monthly
DEPT.OF TREASURY-GENERAL
amount deducted from the member's compensation imme-
diately preceding retirement.
(b) If a retirant dies before the loan balance, with interest,
is repaid, the remaining balance is paid first from the group
life insurance proceeds, and then from the proceeds of any
other benefits payable on account of the retirant in the form
of monthly payments or the balance of the Option l reserves
or the balance of the retirant's accumulated deductions and
regular interest that are due to the beneficiary or estate. If the
retirant designated multiple beneficiaries to receive these
benefits, each beneficiary shares in repaying the remaining
balance in the same proportion in which they are entitled to
the benefits.
Amended by R.1982 d.14, effective February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 748(b), 14 N.J.R. 16l(c).
Repealed and replaced (a) and (b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.431, effective December 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2709(a), 31 N.J.R. 4293(b).
Section was"Outstanding loan".
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
In (a), amended the N.J.A.C. reference in 1, deleted 2 and recodified
former 3 as 2; in (b), substituted "l" for"f' following "Option".
17:3-6.5 Willful negligence
(a) Willful negligence is defined as:
l. Deliberate act or deliberate failure to act; or
2. Such conduct as evidences reckless indifference to
safety; or
3. Intoxication, operating as the proximate cause of
injury.
17:3-6.6 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.2004 d.244, effective July 6, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 920(a), 36 N.J.R. 3267(c).
Former N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.6, Retirement credit, recodified to N.J.A.C.
17:3-4.7.
17:3-6. 7 Disability determination